liabilities 158,349 – – – – – 17 – – – –  – – – – – – 97 158,235 Total equity and liabilities

93Notes

C-73

Assets in € m

Financial assets
LaR (IAS 39)

Financial assets
HfT (IAS 39)

Financial assets
FVO (IAS 39)

Financial assets
AfS (IAS 39) Non-financial assets

IAS 39 structure of
statement of
financial position
Old structure 31.12.2016

Loans
and

receiv-
ables

Bonds and
other fixed-

income
securities

Trade re-
ceivables

Cash on
hand,

demand
deposits

and over-
night

money
balances

Demand
deposits

and
overnight

money
balances

Switch to
net meth-

od for
exchange-

traded
deriva-

tives

Non-
trading
deriva-

tives

Loans and
receiv-

ables

Bonds and
other
fixed-

income
securities

Equity
shares

and other
variable-

income
securities

Bonds and
other
fixed-

income
securities

Equity
shares

and other
variable-

income
securities

Equity in-
vest-

ments

Receiv-
ables

from the
purchase

of endow-
ment in-
surance
policies

Income
tax assets

Other
reporting

changes
1.1.2017
restated

IAS 39 structure of
statement of financial position
New structure

Notes  1) 2) 3) 4) 5) 6) 7) 8) 9)  10) 11) 12) 13) 14) 15) 16)

Cash reserve 3,096   – 1,296 – 1,800   –

   2,375 1,947   4,322

Cash on hand, demand deposits and
overnight money balances with central
banks and banks

Loans and advances
to banks 15,235 – 14,155   – 1,079  – 1   –

Loans and advances
to customers 93,078 – 92,477 – 89   – 512   –

Allowances for losses
on loans and
advances – 772 772   –

  105,860 89 36   105,985 Financial assets measured at amortised cost

Trading assets 20,498   – 147 – 10   20,341 Trading assets

Positive fair values
of non-trading
derivatives 4,024   – – 4,024   –

   3,271   3,271

Other financial assets mandatorily
measured at fair value through profit or
loss

   512 1,863  69   2,444
Financial assets designated voluntarily
at fair value

   753   753
Positive fair values of hedging derivatives
under hedge accounting

Financial
investments 25,771   – 1,863  – 69 – 23,523 – 59 – 125 – 132   –

   23,523 59 125 132   23,839
Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income

Shares in equity-
accounted entities 25   25 Shares in equity-accounted entities

Investment property 2,163   2,163 Investment property

Property and
equipment 435   435 Property and equipment

Intangible assets 113   113 Intangible assets

Income tax assets 522   522 Income tax assets

   96  96  Current income tax assets

   426  426  Deferred income tax assets

Other assets 976   – 36   940 Other assets

Total assets 165,164 – – – – – – 11 – – –  – – – – – – – 165,153 Total assets

Notes94 Consolidated Financial Statements

C-74

Assets in € m

Financial assets
LaR (IAS 39)

Financial assets
HfT (IAS 39)

Financial assets
FVO (IAS 39)

Financial assets
AfS (IAS 39) Non-financial assets

IAS 39 structure of
statement of
financial position
Old structure 31.12.2016

Loans
and

receiv-
ables

Bonds and
other fixed-

income
securities

Trade re-
ceivables

Cash on
hand,

demand
deposits

and over-
night

money
balances

Demand
deposits

and
overnight

money
balances

Switch to
net meth-

od for
exchange-

traded
deriva-

tives

Non-
trading
deriva-

tives

Loans and
receiv-

ables

Bonds and
other
fixed-

income
securities

Equity
shares

and other
variable-

income
securities

Bonds and
other
fixed-

income
securities

Equity
shares

and other
variable-

income
securities

Equity in-
vest-

ments

Receiv-
ables

from the
purchase

of endow-
ment in-
surance
policies

Income
tax assets

Other
reporting

changes
1.1.2017
restated

IAS 39 structure of
statement of financial position
New structure

Notes  1) 2) 3) 4) 5) 6) 7) 8) 9)  10) 11) 12) 13) 14) 15) 16)

Cash reserve 3,096   – 1,296 – 1,800   –

   2,375 1,947   4,322

Cash on hand, demand deposits and
overnight money balances with central
banks and banks

Loans and advances
to banks 15,235 – 14,155   – 1,079  – 1   –

Loans and advances
to customers 93,078 – 92,477 – 89   – 512   –

Allowances for losses
on loans and
advances – 772 772   –

  105,860 89 36   105,985 Financial assets measured at amortised cost

Trading assets 20,498   – 147 – 10   20,341 Trading assets

Positive fair values
of non-trading
derivatives 4,024   – – 4,024   –

   3,271   3,271

Other financial assets mandatorily
measured at fair value through profit or
loss

   512 1,863  69   2,444
Financial assets designated voluntarily
at fair value

   753   753
Positive fair values of hedging derivatives
under hedge accounting

Financial
investments 25,771   – 1,863  – 69 – 23,523 – 59 – 125 – 132   –

   23,523 59 125 132   23,839
Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income

Shares in equity-
accounted entities 25   25 Shares in equity-accounted entities

Investment property 2,163   2,163 Investment property

Property and
equipment 435   435 Property and equipment

Intangible assets 113   113 Intangible assets

Income tax assets 522   522 Income tax assets

   96  96  Current income tax assets

   426  426  Deferred income tax assets

Other assets 976   – 36   940 Other assets

Total assets 165,164 – – – – – – 11 – – –  – – – – – – – 165,153 Total assets

95Notes

C-75

Equity and liabilities in € m

Financial liabilities
OL (IAS 39)

Financial liabilities
HfT (IAS 39)

Financial liabilities
FVO (IAS 39)  Equity Non-financial liabilities

IAS 39 structure of
statement of
financial position
Old structure 31.12.2016

De-
posits

and
loans

Securitised
liabilities

Sub-
ordi-

nated
capital

Trading
liabilities

Switch to
net method

for
exchange-

traded
derivatives

Non-
trading

deri-
vatives

Deposits
and loans

Securi-
tised

liabili-
ties

Sub-
ordi-

nated
capital

Re-
measure-

ment
reserve
for AfS
finan-

cial
instru-
ments

Actuarial
losses

Currency
translation

reserve

Employee
benefits due
in short term

Income tax
liabilities

Other
reporting

changes
1.1.2017
restated

IAS 39 structure of statement of financial
position New structure

Notes  17) 18) 19) 20) 21) 22) 23) 24) 25)  26) 27) 28) 29) 30) 31)

Liabilities due to
banks 30,138 – 29,755   –  – 383

Liabilities due to
customers 46,824 – 43,285   – 3,539

Securitised liabilities 50,948  – 45,362   – 5,586

  73,040 45,362 3,524 84   122,010 Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Trading liabilities 18,713   – 10   18,703 Trading liabilities

Negative fair values
of non-trading
derivatives 3,918   – 1 – 161   3,756 Negative fair values of non-trading derivatives

   3,922 5,586 99   9,607
Financial liabilities designated voluntarily at
fair value

   161   161
Negative fair values of hedging derivatives
under hedge accounting

Provisions 2,319   2,319 Provisions

Income tax liabilities 184   – 184  184 Income tax liabilities

   174  174  Current income tax liabilities

   10  10  Deferred income tax liabilities

Other liabilities 647   – 84   563 Other liabilities

Subordinated capital 3,623   – 3,524   – 99

Equity 7,850 – – – – – – – – –  – – – – –  7,850 Equity

 Subscribed capital 2,509   2,509  Subscribed capital

 Capital reserves 1,546   1,546  Capital reserves

 Retained earnings 3,521   532   4,053  Retained earnings

   246 – 532 30   – 256
  Accumulated other comprehensive income

(OCI)

  Revaluation
reserve 246   – 246

  Currency
translation
reserve 30   – 30

  Attributable to
non-controlling
interests – 2   – 2 Attributable to non-controlling interests

Total equity and
liabilities 165,164 – – – – – 11 – – – –  – – – – – – 165,153 Total equity and liabilities

Notes96 Consolidated Financial Statements

C-76

Equity and liabilities in € m

Financial liabilities
OL (IAS 39)

Financial liabilities
HfT (IAS 39)

Financial liabilities
FVO (IAS 39)  Equity Non-financial liabilities

IAS 39 structure of
statement of
financial position
Old structure 31.12.2016

De-
posits

and
loans

Securitised
liabilities

Sub-
ordi-

nated
capital

Trading
liabilities

Switch to
net method

for
exchange-

traded
derivatives

Non-
trading

deri-
vatives

Deposits
and loans

Securi-
tised

liabili-
ties

Sub-
ordi-

nated
capital

Re-
measure-

ment
reserve
for AfS
finan-

cial
instru-
ments

Actuarial
losses

Currency
translation

reserve

Employee
benefits due
in short term

Income tax
liabilities

Other
reporting

changes
1.1.2017
restated

IAS 39 structure of statement of financial
position New structure

Notes  17) 18) 19) 20) 21) 22) 23) 24) 25)  26) 27) 28) 29) 30) 31)

Liabilities due to
banks 30,138 – 29,755   –  – 383

Liabilities due to
customers 46,824 – 43,285   – 3,539

Securitised liabilities 50,948  – 45,362   – 5,586

  73,040 45,362 3,524 84   122,010 Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Trading liabilities 18,713   – 10   18,703 Trading liabilities

Negative fair values
of non-trading
derivatives 3,918   – 1 – 161   3,756 Negative fair values of non-trading derivatives

   3,922 5,586 99   9,607
Financial liabilities designated voluntarily at
fair value

   161   161
Negative fair values of hedging derivatives
under hedge accounting

Provisions 2,319   2,319 Provisions

Income tax liabilities 184   – 184  184 Income tax liabilities

   174  174  Current income tax liabilities

   10  10  Deferred income tax liabilities

Other liabilities 647   – 84   563 Other liabilities

Subordinated capital 3,623   – 3,524   – 99

Equity 7,850 – – – – – – – – –  – – – – –  7,850 Equity

 Subscribed capital 2,509   2,509  Subscribed capital

 Capital reserves 1,546   1,546  Capital reserves

 Retained earnings 3,521   532   4,053  Retained earnings

   246 – 532 30   – 256
  Accumulated other comprehensive income

(OCI)

  Revaluation
reserve 246   – 246

  Currency
translation
reserve 30   – 30

  Attributable to
non-controlling
interests – 2   – 2 Attributable to non-controlling interests

Total equity and
liabilities 165,164 – – – – – 11 – – – –  – – – – – – 165,153 Total equity and liabilities

97Notes

C-77

1) Going forward, the loans and receivables in the LaR mea-
surement category reported in the previous structure of the
statement of financial position according to counterparty in
the “Loans and advances to banks” and “Loans and ad-